

No. 08-724

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEVIN SMITH, Warden,

Petitioner,

vs.

FRANK J. SPISAK, JR.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
—◆—

MICHAEL J. BENZA
Counsel of Record
17850 Geauga Lake Road
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023
(216) 319-1247
(440) 708-2626 (fax)

ALAN ROSSMAN
Assistant Federal
Public Defender
CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT
1660 West 2nd St., Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 522-1950
(216) 522-1951 (fax)

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Pre-trial Court Clinic assessments of Spisak’s mental health indicated Spisak was mentally ill.....	1
1. The social history	1
2. The psychological testing by Court Clinic psychologist Dr. Althof.....	3
3. Dr. Resnick’s competency assessment ..	4
4. Dr. Resnick’s sanity assessment	5
B. The trial court denied presentation of an insanity defense because defense experts recognized Spisak as seriously mentally ill but no one expert found Spisak legally insane	5
1. Dr. Markey testified during a <i>voir dire</i> examination that Spisak had a mental disease or defect, that Spisak was unable to control his actions during the homicides, and that Spisak did not know right from wrong.....	6
2. Dr. Markey’s testimony was subsequently stricken at trial	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The trial court excluded all other experts from testifying at the culpability phase of trial and their reports, which detailed Spisak’s mental illness were proffered by defense counsel	7
a. Dr. Bertschinger	7
b. Dr. McPherson	9
c. Drs. Samy and Koerner	10
4. Spisak’s trial testimony reflected these irrational beliefs and sexual identity concerns	11
5. The trial court denied a sanity instruction	12
C. In counsel’s mitigation phase closing argument he erroneously told the jury that the aggravated circumstances to be weighed included the nature and circumstances of all the killings, indicated Spisak was not worthy of mitigation, and failed to address the link between Spisak’s gender identity issues, his mental illness and his involvement with Naziism.....	13
D. Spisak was sentenced to death.....	13
E. Direct Appeal and the Ohio Supreme Court’s summary rulings.....	14
1. The summary merit review of the <i>Mills</i> Claim.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The summary merits review of the Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim.....	14
3. Denial of certiorari	15
F. State post-conviction.....	15
G. Federal habeas litigation.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Did the Sixth Circuit contravene the directives of the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”) and <i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S. Ct. 649 (2006), when it applied <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988), to resolve in a habeas petitioner’s favor questions that were not decided or addressed in <i>Mills</i> ?	19
II. Did the Sixth Circuit exceed its authority under AEDPA when it applied <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984), to presume that a habeas petitioner suffered prejudice from several allegedly deficient statements made by his trial counsel during closing argument instead of deferring to the Ohio Supreme Court’s reasonable rejection of the claim under <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)?	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Sixth Circuit did not apply <i>Cronic's</i> presumption of prejudice to Spisak's ineffective assistance of counsel claim	32
B. The Circuit properly reviewed this claim under <i>Strickland</i> and AEDPA standards	37
1. State Court Decision	37
2. Closing Argument.....	43
3. Deficient Performance.....	45
4. Prejudice	60
5. Conclusion	64
CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	29, 31
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	22
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	26
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	33, 36, 44, 54
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	34
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	29, 31
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	24
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	15, 19, 27, 28
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 243 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Duvall v. Reynolds</i> , 139 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	19, 23, 60
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	26
<i>Harvey v. Tyler</i> , 69 U.S. 328 (1864).....	34
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	44, 61
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	31
<i>Johnson v. Bell</i> , 344 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	25
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411, 173 L. Ed. 2d 251 (2009).....	26, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>LaVallee v. Delle Rose</i> , 410 U.S. 690 (1973).....	34
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	19, 23, 43, 60
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	26
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	43
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	26
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	34
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	28
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	34
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	31, 56
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	31
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	43
<i>Rickman v. Bell</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997) ...	35, 36
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977).....	60
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	26, 41, 53, 63
<i>Safford Unified School District #1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633, 174 L. Ed. 2d 354 (2009).....	31
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	15
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	31
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007)	31
<i>Spisak v. Hudson</i> , 2008 U.S. App. Lexis 7760 (6th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Spisak v. Hudson</i> , 512 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Spisak v. Ohio</i> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989).....	15
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 148, 661 N.E.2d 1030 (1996).....	21, 23, 31
<i>State v. Combs</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 278, 581 N.E.2d 1071 (1991).....	53
<i>State v. Diar</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 460, 900 N.E.2d 565 (2008).....	23
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 670, 687 N.E.2d 1358 (1998)	54
<i>State v. Spisak</i> , Case No. 67229, 1995 Ohio App. Lexis 1567 (8th Dist. April 13, 1995).....	45
<i>State v. White</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 433, 709 N.E.2d 140 (1999).....	54
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 493, 794 N.E.2d 27 (2003)	53, 54
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 344, 662 N.E.2d 311 (1996).....	53, 54
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	60
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	34
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>Wilson v. Lane</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	31
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	60
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	44, 46
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	44, 45, 59
Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	43, 60
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	44
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	27, 65
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.02	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2911.01	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2913.51	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04	1, 53, 57
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2404(I).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra Law Review 913 (2003).....	43
Robert E. Keeton, <i>Trial Tactics and Methods</i> , 273 (2nd ed. 1973).....	46
Steven Lubet, <i>Modern Trial Advocacy: Analysis and Practice</i> (1993)	46
Thomas A. Mauet, <i>Trial Techniques</i> (7th Ed. 2007)	58
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966).....	45
